

No. 21-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERICA TALASEK,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NITIN SUD
Sud Law P.C.
6750 West Loop South
Suite 920
Bellaire, TX 77401

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
1. NOV leads the Talaseks to believe that Ben has purchased supplemental life insurance.....	2
2. After Ben’s death, Erica finds out that contrary to NOV’s representations, Ben never had supplemental life insurance.	5
3. The District Court grants NOV’s motion for summary judgment.	7
4. The Court of Appeals affirms on the ground that ERISA does not allow estoppel claims based on misrepresentations at variance with the terms of a benefits plan.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The circuits are divided 4-4-1-1-1 over whether a beneficiary of an employee bene- fits plan can bring an estoppel claim under ERISA based on misrepresentations at var- iance with the terms of the plan.	11
A. Four circuits hold that a beneficiary may not bring an estoppel claim under ERISA based on misrepresentations at variance with the terms of the plan.	13

B. Four circuits take the opposite view.	16
C. The other three circuits take three different intermediate positions.	23
D. This conflict will persist until the Court resolves it.	26
II. The decision below is wrong.	26
III. The question presented is important and this case is an ideal vehicle for deciding it.	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals opinion (Oct. 19, 2021)	1a
B. District Court order (Dec. 30, 2020)	10a
C. Magistrate Judge memorandum and recommendation (Dec. 15, 2020)	12a
D. District Court order (Mar. 16, 2021)	41a
E. Magistrate Judge memorandum and recommendation (Feb. 26, 2021)	42a
F. District Court order (Feb. 21, 2020)	46a
G. Magistrate Judge memorandum and recommendation (Jan. 21, 2020)	47a
H. Court of Appeals order denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc (Nov. 16, 2021)	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beverly Oaks Physicians Surgical Ctr., LLC</i>	
<i>v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , 983	
F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Bloemker v. Laborers’ Local 265 Pension</i>	
<i>Fund</i> , 605 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421	
(2011)	12, 26, 28, 29, 33
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33	
F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879)	28
<i>Donati v. Ford Motor Co., Gen. Ret. Plan,</i>	
<i>Ret. Comm.</i> , 821 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773	
F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 32
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S.	
312 (2016)	34
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i>	
<i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	27
<i>Griffin v. Coca Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> ,	
989 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d	
776 (1st Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 32
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of</i>	
<i>Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	28
<i>High v. E-Systems Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 573 (5th	
Cir. 2006)	16, 32
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life & Accident Ins.</i>	
<i>Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan</i> , 647	
F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Livick v. Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir.	
2008)	14

<i>Martinez v. Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Plan</i> , 795 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>McCrary v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	27
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016)	27, 28
<i>Nichols v. Alacatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Grp. LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Retirement Comm. of DAK Americas LLC v. Brewer</i> , 867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	27
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Sullivan-Mestecky v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 961 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	32, 33
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	27
<i>Wong v. Flynn-Kerper</i> , 999 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2021)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002(21)(A)	27
§ 1102(a)(1)	13
§ 1102(b)(3)	13
§ 1104(a)(1)(B)	12, 27
§ 1132(a)(3)	27
§ 1132(a)(3)(B)(i)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Melville M. Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Estoppel</i> (1872)	28
George Bliss, <i>The Law of Life Insurance</i> (1872)	31
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1996)	31
James W. Eaton, <i>Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1901)	29
Norman Fetter, <i>Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1895)	29
Henry M. Herman, <i>The Law of Estoppel</i> (1871)	28
Robert E. Keeton, <i>Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1970)	31
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905)	29, 30
<i>Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance</i>	32
George Richards, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Insurance</i> (1892)	29
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877)	33
Christopher G. Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1893)	29

U.S. Dept. of Labor, *Fact Sheet: What is
ERISA* 34
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. Westlaw) 28, 30
